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STATË OF FLORIDA
BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS

FLORIDA BOARD OF PROFËSSIONAL
ENGINEERS,

Petitioner,

FEMC CaseNo.2Û20004994

THOMAS M. DAFFTNRUD" P,8.,

Respondcnt,

FtliAL oßpER ApopTtNc SETTLEMENT STTPULATIOIV

THIS CAUSE camc before the Florida Board of Professional Engineers (hereinafter "the

Board") pursuant to Sestion 120,57(4), Florida Statutes, at a duly noticed public meetíng on

Decembcr 10, 2020, via Zoom videoconference in Tallahâsseen Florida, for the purpose of

considering a Settlement Stipulation (attached hereta as rExhibit A to Final Order") entered

between the parties in this cãuse. Petitioner wås rcpresentÊd by John J. Rimes, Chief Prosecuting

Attorney. Respondent was present.

Upon consideration ofthe stipulation, the documents submitted in support thereof;, and the

arguments of the parties, thc Board detcrmined the Accept the exisling Settlement Stipulation with

the following Amendmcnts agr,eed to by the Parties:

l. The FINE is to be REMOVED.

2. The REPRIMAND is to be REMOVED

3, The Appearancc is to be RË,MOVED



4. Respondent shall take and pass the Auburn University Online Professional

Development Course "Engineering Ethics and Professionalism," Course No. V10F-21, within one

(l) year of the filing date of this Final Order.

ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the Settlement Stipulation as entered into by the

parties and submitted is accepted, as modified by the above terms. Accordingly, the parties shall

adhere to and abide by all the terms and conditions of the stipulation, as modified, and this Final

Order.

This Final Order shall take effect upon being filed with the clerk of the Department of

Business and Professional Regulation.

DONE AND ORDERED this f t-l day of lTf\n\,0-!u ,2021

BOARD OF AL ENGINEERS

Zana Director
FoTBAB P.E.,S.I., CHAIR

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that atrue and correct copy of the foregoing filed Final Order
Adoptíng Settlement Stipulation has been furnished by U.S. First Class Mail
M. Daffinrt¡cl. P.E.

.hn"cr,rr,r ,

and email Thomas

A- day of

J

at259l North Dallas Parkway, Frisco, Texas 75034 this
2021.

Rebecca Valentine, Paralegal
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FLORIDA BOARD OI" ¡'IIOFI'SSIONAI
ENCINEERS,

Petitioner,

l:lìMC Case No. 2020004994

TTIOM AS DAI.-þ'INRU D, P,Ii

Respondent,

SEI'TLBM ENT STI PU LATION

'IHOMAS DAt'FINIìUD, P.fj. ("Rcspontlcnt") ancl the frlorida [ìngineers Managernerrr

Corpolation ("'FEMC") hereby stipulate and agree to the lbllorving Joint Settlemsnt StipLrlatiorr

("Stipulation") and to cntry of'a ['.inal Ortler of' thc l"'lorida Board of' Prolþssional lìnginecrs

("Boartl"), incorporating this Stipulation in the above-styled rnatter.

s lutJl.a t'lìt) [iAC'l's

l. fror all times pcrtinenl hcreto, Respondent.'1'tlOMAS DAFt]lNRUD. [).1i.. was o

licensed engineer in the State ol'lilorida, having been issued license nunrbcr Pt:75236.

2. Respondertt was chargeel witlr violations ol'C'haptcr 471, lrloridrr Statutes. in all

Adlni¡listrativc Cornplaint lì1ed by the llorirla l:nginccls Marragernent Corporation. antl propcrl¡

servctl upr.rn lìcspondent. lrue ancl uorrcct ct-rpics uf'the filetl Adrninistrativu Courplainl,s arc

attachcd hcreto ancl incorpol'atcd hcrein by rclèrcnce as "('ornposite l;xhibit A tr-r Ssltlcrncnt

Stipulation".



s"tuì_ul.A,l r:t) ('oN('r.usl0,N.t gr ,r.4w

L Responclertt. in lìesponilent's capacitics as a liccnscd prof'essional engineer adntits

that, in such capacity, f{esponderrt is subjcct to the provisions of Chapter 471 , F loritla Statutes, anti

the jurisdiction of' thc l)cpartrncnt ol' []r¡siness and Prolbssional l{egulation ("Agerrc}" ol'

"f)epanrnent"). F'EMC. and thc Bo¿rrd.

2. Respondent atirnits thal thc lìrcts scl. fi¡rth in thc Atfininistrative Cornplairrt. il

pr<)ven, sonstitr¡te violations ol'Chapter'471. l'loritl¿r Stututes. as alleged in the Complaint.

$l-Lllll:.A r t,D t)l SLlUS l l'lON ol"' l.Aw

l. Respondent shall, in the lirture. cornply with Chapters 471 ancl -155, Floricla

Statutes, and the rulcs prornulgated pulsuant thsrcto.

2. Shoukl fìespondent läil to cornply with the terrns ot'the [:inal Ortler'. an

adrninistrative complaint ft¡r failurc to cornply with lrnal ortJer will at¡tonratically be opencrl

against f{espondent.

3. Responclenr shall pay an ¿\ l)ùl I N l.S-l'l{;\'l'l Y li l.'l N I,l o f $ I .000.00 anrl ÇOS'IS o I

$58.50 to the LloartJ within thirty (30) tlays ol'the cl¿rtc that the Ëinal Ortlcr adopting this Stipulation

is tileiJ with the Agcncy Clerk.

4. Respontlcnt's licensc to prncticc errginccring shall be REPRIMAN.PED.

5. [ìesponilcnt shall AI'I'EAR bctbre thc lloat'd whcn this Stipulation is prcscrrtecl.

Respondcnt rnust be preparecl to discuss: lrow lìespt;ndcnt intcntls to prcvur( this circunìst¿u.tcc

fì'om occt¡rrirrg in the firture

6. Respunderrt slrall succcsslitlly corrrpletc thc' STUDY GUID[ vr,hich has bcen

preparerl by the floard anil which will be lirlnishcd to [ìcspondcrrt. regardirrg thc lirrgirrcering

Practice Act, Chaptcr,lTl,lrlorida Statutcs. and thc l{ulcs ol'the lloarcl. lì.csponclent is rct¡uirctl to

I' lll'l'. t:¡ l luntu:s l\tÍ/itt'tt,l. /' /., l lll)f . ( itse No.: l()10004994
Sc t I lc tttc ttt .\t i ¡t tt lttt i ott l)agc I ol 1



providc ¿ì personal crnail addrcss that wíll be us,icl to ¿rcecss the on-line study guide. llrc stutl¡

guide must be cornplctecl within tlrirty (30) clays of'thc date on which the f:inal Orcler incorporating

this Stipulation is filerl with the Agt"'ncy Clcrk.

7. Should thc l{esporrdcnt t¿ril ttr tirnely courply with thc tcrrns of'the Final Orclc¡'lvith

regard to the Ploject Revicws eliscilsscd herein. this casc will bc sublnitted to the l)rubable ('ause

Panel lbr review a¡ltl cJetcr¡ninatio¡r ot'whcthcraclditional clisciplinaly action should be taken.

8. Respontlerrt acknowlcclges that neithcr [ìcspontlerrt's attendance at ths ]ìoartl

Meeting lvhen this Stiprrlation is plescutetl, no[¿lrly continuirrgeclucation orcollege lcvcl coir¡'ses

taken as a requirernent ol'the tc¡'nrs of'this Stipulatitln may bc used to comply with thc eont¡nuin-r¿

education requiremenl.s oi'C'huptu'ól(i l5-22, t]lorida Adninistrativc CutJe.

9. lt is cxprcssly urrtlerstt-rocl that this Stipulatiou is subjcct to approval of'thc lJoald

and FEMC and has no fbrce or efïèct Lrrrtil the []oard issucs ¿r ]jinal Or-der adopting this Stipulatiorr,

10. "l'his Stipulation is s.\.ccuted by lìespontlent f'or the purpose of'avoitiing lirrthcr

adrninistrative action witlr lespcct tr-¡ this causc. ln this rcgard. Re'spondent authorizes the l]oarul

to review and exarnine all invcsligative lilc rnatc¡ials corrcerning fìcspondent prior to. ur in

conjunction with. consitlcration ol'this Stipulation. liurthelrnore. should this Stipulation uot be

accepted by the []oard. it is agreutl that presentation l,o arrtl by ths l]oard shall not unlirirly or'

illegally prc'juclice the Iloaid ol'¿rn,v ol'its nrernl'rcl's liotn lirrther pafticipatíort. considcratiorr. or'

resolut ion ol' these plocecclirrgs.

I l. lì,espondenl expt'cssly w¿tívcs all lurthcr ploceclurirl stsps and cxprcssly lvaives all

rights to scek judicial ruvicw ol'or othsrwisc challcrtgc or c()ntcsl the validity ot'thc joirtt Stipulatcrl

Facts. L'onclusio¡rs ol'l.aw, iur¡rositiorr ol'tlisciplinc. antl thc l;inalOriler ol'the ßo¿u'd incorporaliug

thís Slipulation.

I IJ!'l'. r: lJto¡¡ttt¡ ltsllìtu uti. /' l. . l'f Ìl'l ('asc \r¡.: l0l{)0{14994
5c! t Icilt¿ ttl 5/ i¡trtit tI i ot t l)irgc ì ol l



12. Respondent wilivcs thc right to scek any altorney's lèes or crJsts fìuln the Board in

connection w ith th is tl isc ip I inaly proceed i ng.

WFIERËFORfi. the partics helcto rec¡uest thc Board trr enter a Final Order accepting and

implementing the terms contained hercin

'l'homas Uinrud, I'.8..
Rcspontlent
Case No. 2020004994

Dated: 7 - Z z- 20
1E

APPROVËD this IJ tlay u,-September .2020.

Zana Raybon, Executive Dircctor
[iforida Board of Profbssional Engineers

aL
lg¡-rllt!Ér (s9e 

ls¿q2_9_,19-r 0?_E!I!

sV: iohÀ.1. nünes. rn
('hief Prosecut ing Attorncy

l"lll'li ts lhanus Dtllfinnd, l' /: , 1r[Jl)U ('asc No.: 2020004994
liet t lenrc nt St ìpu lut i on l'oge -l ol J
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FLORIDA BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEERS,

Petitíoner,

FEMC Case No. 2020004994

THOMAS M. DAFFINRUD, P.E.,

Respondent,

N)MIMSTRATIVE COMPLAINT

COMES NOW the Florida Engineers Management Corporation (FEMC) on behalf of

Petitioner, Florída Board of Professional Engineers, hereinafter referred to as '?etitioner," and

{iles this Administrative Complaint against THOMAS M- DAFFINRUD, P.8., hereinafter referred

to as "Respondent." This Administrative Complaint is issued pursuant to Sections 120.60 and

471'038, Florida Statutes. Any proceeding concerning this complaint shall be conducted pursuant

to Section I20.57, Florida Statutes. In support of this complaint, Pstitioner alleges the following:

l. Petitioner, Florida Boa¡d of Professional Engineers, is charged with regulating the

practice of engineering pursuant to Chapter 455, Florida Statutes. This complaint is filed by the

Florida Engineers Management Coçoration (FEMC) on behatf of Petitioner. FEMC is charged

with providing administrative, investigative, and prosecutorial services to the Florida Boa¡d of

Professional Engineers pursuant to Section 471.038, Florida StatutEs (lgg7).

7,. Respondent is, and has been at all times material hereto, a licensed professional

engineer in the State of Florida, having been issued license number P875286. Respondent's last

known addrcss is259l North Dallas Parkwa¡ F'risco, Texas 75034.

I



3. Pursuant to Rule 6lcl5-22.006(2), Florida Administrative Code, "The Board will

audit at random a number of licensees as is necessary to assure that the continuing education

requirements are met." Pursuant to the provisions of the Rule, on August 12, 2019 FEMC

requested the Department of Business & Professional Regulation (DBPR) to provide a list

containing a random number of licensees who had renewed their licenses. This information was

received from DBPR on the same day.

4. Respondent renewed Respondent's Professional Engineer license on June 10,2019

and attested that Respondent had completed the required Continuing Education necessary for

renewal as required by Section 471.017(3)(a), Florida Statutes, which provides in material part:

"(3Xa) The board shall require a demonstration of continuing professional competency of
engineers as a condition of license renewal or relicensure. Every licensee must complete 9
continuing education hours for each year of the license renewal period, totaling 18 continuing
education hours for the license renewal period. For each renewal period for such continuing
education:
l. One hour must relate to this chapter and the rules adopted under this chapter.
2. One hour must relate to professional ethics.
3. Four hours must relate to the licensee's area of practice.
4. The remaining hours may relate to any topic pertinent to the practice of engineering.
Continuing education hours may be eamed by presenting or attending seminars, in-house or
nonclassroom courses? workshops, or professional or technical presentations made at meetings,
webinars, conventions, or conferences, including those presented by vendors with specific
knowledge related to the licensee's area of practice. ..."

5. On August 23,2019, Respondent was provided with a Memo advising Respondent

that Respondent was selected to participate in the audit process. Respondent responded to the

Memo on February L4,2020.

6. Upon review of the information provided by Respondent, it was clear that, when

Respondent renewed the PE license on June 10,2AI9, Respondent lacked all of the CE Courses

required for renewal as provided in Section 47l.Al7Q), Florida Statutes.

2
Thomas M. Daflinrud, P.8., Case No. 202004994



7. In fact, Respondent did not complete 16 CE hours until September 10, 2019 and

the remaining 2 CE hours until February L3 & 14,2A20.In order to have been in compliance with

Section 471.017 when Respondent certified that Respondent had taken and completed all required

CE Courses, Respondent was required to have taken and completed all required CE Courses by

June 10,2019.

8. Section 471.033(l)(a) provides in material part: "(1) The following acts

constitute grounds for which the disciplinary actions in subsection (3) may be taken: (a)

Violating any ... rule ofthe board ordepartment. Rule 61Gl5-19.001(6)(s), FloridaAdministrative

Code, provides in material part: "(6) [a] professional engineer shall not commit misconduct in the

practice of engineering. Misconduct in the practice of engineering as set forth in Section

471.033(l)(9), F.S., shall include, but not be limited to: (s) Renewing or reactivating a license

without completion of Continuing Education (CE) hours and subject areas ¿rs required by Section

47I.017, F.S., and Rule 61GI5-22.00I,F.A.C."

9. By renewing Respondent's PE license without having completed the required CE

Courses at the time that Respondent certified that all required CE Courses had been taken,

Respondent violated Section 47 1 .033( I Xa) and Rule 6 1 G 1 5- 1 9.00 1 (6)(s).

10. Based upon the foregoing Respondent is hereby charged with violating Section

47 r.033(1)(a) and Rule 6 I Gl 5- I 9.001 (6)(s).

WHEREFORE, the Petitioner respectfully requests the Board of Professional Engineers to

enter an order imposing one or more of the following penalties: permanent revocation or

suspension of the Respondent's license, restriction of the Respondent's practice, imposition of an

administrative fìne, issuance of a reprimancl, placement of the Responclent on prohation, the

assessment of costs related to the investigation and prosecution of this case, other than costs

Thomas M. Daffinrud, P.8., Case No. 202004994



associated with an attorney's time, as provided for in Secti on 455.227 (3), Florida Statutes, and/or

any other relief that the Board deems appropriate.

sIcNED this â(¿ oay or fYlô r I , zozo.

Zana Raybon
Executive

BY: Jo
Prosec

COUNSEL FOR FEMC:

John J. Rimes, III
Prosecuting Attomey
Florida Engineers Management Corporation
2639 North Monroe Street, Suite B-112
Tallahassee, Florida 32303
Florida BarNo. 212008
JR/rv
PCP DATE: May 13,2020
PCP Members: MATTHEWS, FLEMING & DRURY

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was furnished to Thomas M. Daffrnrud, P.E. at259I
North Dallas Parkway , Frisco, Texas 75034, by certifìed mail and First Class U. S. Mail, on the
A( of fYlcr..--r .2020.

Rebecca Valentine, Paralegal

UI
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